AUTOMATION OF DATABASE NORMALIZATION PROCESS

MOHAMED AHMED MOHAMED ELFAKI

UNVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA
M.Sc.(IT) 2007



AUTOMATION OF DATABASE NORMALIZATION PROCESS

A thesis submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science
(Information Technology),

Universiti Utara Malaysia

By

Mohamed Ahmed Mohamed Elfaki

©Mohamed Ahmed Mohamed Elfaki, 2007. All rights reserved



PUSAT PENGAJIAN SISWAZAH
(Centre For Graduate Studies)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

MOHAMED AHMED MOHAMED ELFAKI

calon untuk [jazah
(candidate for the degree of) MSc. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

AUTOMATION OF DATABASE NORMALIZATION PROCESS

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor). MRS. JULIANA WAHID

Tandatangan
(Signature)

Tarikh . r
(Date) K | Y E yviph ¥ 7




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from Unversiti Utara Malaysia, | agree that the university library may make it
freely available for inspection. [ further agree that permission for copying of this thesis
in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my
supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the Dean of the Graduate school. It is understood
that any coping or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall
not be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be

made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole

or in part, should be addressed to

Dean of Faculty of Information Technology
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman.



ABSTRACT

As the volume of information available on the internet and corporate internet continues
to increase, there is growing interest in helping people better organize and manage all
this database resources. Database normalization is one of the techniques that can be
applied to manage and organize the database. This project looks to enhance this
technique by automating this process. The aim of this project is to minimize the times of
manual database normalization process, which can improve the performance of the

database’s developer.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to ALLAH for giving me the strength and patience to complete this work. I would
like to single out the particular and tremendous contribution of Puan Juliana Binti
Wahid, the chairman of supervisory committee, for her persistent inspiration, constant
guidance, wise counseling, encouragement, kindness and various logistic supports
during all the stages of my study. Her commands on the subject matter, together with her
research experiences, have been highly valuable to my study. Her enthusiasm and

patience have left a feeling of indebtedness which can not be fully expressed.

| also would like expand my thanks to all the members of Information Technology
Department, Universiti Utara Malaysia, for their kind assistance during my studies, and
making my stay a memorable one. [ extend my sincere thanks for their strong support

and fast response whenever I needed their help.

Last but not the least, my heartfelt thanks should go to my father Ahmed, Samirah, my
brothers Dr Faiz, Abdull Gadir, Nadir, and Mustafa and my sisters Sazah, Sarah, Eltayah
and Faridah, for their sacrifices, devotion and understanding, which have always been a

source of inspiration and strength throughout my life up to this moment.

A lot of thanks to all of my Sudanese, Malaysian, and Arabian friends in over here and
my friends in Sudan. May Allah Subhanahu Wata’ala give a lot of rewards to them and

all those concerned in my quest to obtain God given knowledge.

1l



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PERMISSION TO USE 1
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
LIST OF APPENDICES X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Problem Statement 2
1.2 Objectives 2
1.3 Scope of this Project 2
1.4 Significance of the Research 2
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURES REVIEW 3
2.0 Introduction 3
2.1 Related work 6
2.1.1 Meta Modeling 6
2.1.2 NORMIT 8
2.2 The Summary of the chapter 10
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 11
3.0 Introduction 11

3.1 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) 12

v



3.1.1 Project [dentification
3.1.2 Project Initiation and Planning
3.1.3 Analysis
3.1.4 Design
3.1.5 Implementation
3.1.6 Maintenance
3.2 Usability Testing Method
3.3 The summary of the Chapter

CHAPTER 4: DEVELOPMENT OF PROTOTYPE
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Tools used
4.1.1 PHPTriad
4.1.2 Macromedia Dreamweaver MX 2004
4.1.3 XAMPP Server
4.1.4 MySQL
4.1.5 Internet Explorer /Firefox Browser
4.2 Use Case
4.3 The flow of Functions
4.3.1 Insert Number of Columns
4.3.2 The Column Number Sufficient
4.3.3 Names Table Columns/ Fields
4.3.4 Add Data
4.3.5 Add Data Sufficient
4.3.6 Extract the Functional Dependency/ Start Normalization Process/
Show Normalized Table
4.4 The Summary of the Chapter

CHAPTER 5: EVALUATION OF USABILITY TESTING
5.0 Introduction

5.1 Preparing for the usability test

5.2 Usability evaluation checklist

12
12
12
13
13
13

14

15
15
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
19
20
21
21
22
23

24
25

26
26
26
26



5.3 The Summary of the Chapter

CHAPTER 6: FINDING

6.0 Introduction

6.1 Finding
6.1.1 Output of the prototype
6.1.2 Usability Testing

6.2 The Summary of the Chapter

CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION
7.0 Introduction
7.1 Conclusion

7.2 Future Work

REFERENCES

vi

29

30
30
30
31
31
35

36
36
36
37

38



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No Title Page
2.1 Automatic normalization process 7
2.2 NORMIT Screen shot 10
4.1 Use Case Diagram 17
4.2 The flowchart of the prototype 19
43 “Define Number of Fields” page 20
4.4 “Define Fields” page 21
4.5 “Insert Data” page 22
4.6 “Adding/ Delete Rows” page 23
4.7 Final Result 24

vii



LIST OF TABLES

Table No Title Page
2.1 Fictitious student 4
2.2 Student 4
2.3 Registration 5
24 Students Table 5
2.5 Faculty Table S
6.1 One-Sample Test 32
6.2 Descriptive Statistics 33

6.3 Correlations 34

viii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

UML.: Unified Modeling Language
XML: Extensible Markup Language
OCL: Object Constraint Language
SDLC: Development life Cycle

PHP: Personal Home Page

ASP: Microsoft Active Server Pages
JSP: Java Server Pages

ix



Appendix
A

m O Q w

LIST OF APPENDICES

Title

Insert Number columns

Names Table Columns/ Fields

Add Data

Add Data Sufficient

Extract the Functional Dependency/
start normalization process/

show Normalized Table

Manual Snapshot Screen

Page
39
40
41
43

56
63



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Now a days database management system playing very important role for running any
kind of business because it make the process for posting and retrieving information very
easy, interim of updating modifying, deletion, and etc. There are three phases for
building a good databases system, which are conceptual database, representing of
identification of the important entities, relationships, and attributes. Second phase, is
logical database design, is concerned about how to translate the conceptual database to
logical by designing relations, third physical database design, it is the process of
producing a description of how the logical structure is to be physically implemented.
This paper focus in the logical database part for the relational model, as well as for
validates the relations using normalization concept. Normalization is defined as a
process of organizing data to minimize duplication, isolate data so that addition,
deletion, and modification of a field can be made. In short normalization is dividing a
database into two or more tables and defining relationships between the tables [1].
Although the normalization help for building a good database management system, but it
has lack of the manual process which it takes time accomplish it. Therefore, this project
tries to come out with a prototype that can enhance the normalization process till third

normal form (3NF) stages.



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



REFERENCES

[17  The University of Texas AT Austin,” windows services,” 2004, retrieved on 1/8/2007, from
http://www.utexas.edu/its/about/contact/index.php

[2]  Microsoft, Inc. (2000). Database Normalization Basic (Q209534) retrieved
1/8/2007, from http://support.microsoft.com/default.aspx?scid=kb;en-us;q209534

(31 C.J. Date,” An Introduction to Database Systems,” Addison-Wesley Systems Programming
Series, vol.1, 1990.

[4] A.david, B.Dan, "Normalization is a nice theory.” 1997, http://www.island-
data.com/downloads/papers/normalization.html

[5] C.Thomas, B.Carolyn, Database Systems: a practical Approach to design,
[mplementation, and management, Fourth edition, Addison Wesley, 2005.

[6] D.H.Akehurst, B.Bordbar, P.J.Rodgers, N.T.G.Dalgliesh,” Automatic Normalisation via
Metamodelling”, University of Kent at Canterbury, retrieved on 1/8/2007, from
www.cs.bham.ac.uk/~bxb/Papres/Automatic_Normalisation_via_Metamodelling.pdf -

[71 Mitrovic, A, “Web-enabled tutor for database normalization”, Computers in Education, 2002.
Proceedings. International Conference on 3-6 Dec. 2002 Page(s):1276 - 1280 vol.2





