

AUTOMATION OF DATABASE NORMALIZATION PROCESS

MOHAMED AHMED MOHAMED ELFAKI

**UNVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA
M.Sc.(IT) 2007**

AUTOMATION OF DATABASE NORMALIZATION PROCESS

**A thesis submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science
(Information Technology),
Universiti Utara Malaysia**

By

Mohamed Ahmed Mohamed Elfaki

©Mohamed Ahmed Mohamed Elfaki, 2007. All rights reserved



PUSAT PENGAJIAN SISWAZAH
(Centre For Graduate Studies)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

MOHAMED AHMED MOHAMED ELFAKI

calon untuk Ijazah
(candidate for the degree of) **MSc. (Information Technology)**

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

AUTOMATION OF DATABASE NORMALIZATION PROCESS

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskari.
(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor): **MRS. JULIANA WAHID**

Tandatangan
(Signature) : *Jufi w*

Tarikh
(Date) : 4 DECEMBER 2007

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the university library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the Dean of the Graduate school. It is understood that any coping or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to

Dean of Faculty of Information Technology

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman.

ABSTRACT

As the volume of information available on the internet and corporate internet continues to increase, there is growing interest in helping people better organize and manage all this database resources. Database normalization is one of the techniques that can be applied to manage and organize the database. This project looks to enhance this technique by automating this process. The aim of this project is to minimize the times of manual database normalization process, which can improve the performance of the database's developer.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to ALLAH for giving me the strength and patience to complete this work. I would like to single out the particular and tremendous contribution of Puan Juliana Binti Wahid, the chairman of supervisory committee, for her persistent inspiration, constant guidance, wise counseling, encouragement, kindness and various logistic supports during all the stages of my study. Her commands on the subject matter, together with her research experiences, have been highly valuable to my study. Her enthusiasm and patience have left a feeling of indebtedness which can not be fully expressed.

I also would like expand my thanks to all the members of Information Technology Department, Universiti Utara Malaysia, for their kind assistance during my studies, and making my stay a memorable one. I extend my sincere thanks for their strong support and fast response whenever I needed their help.

Last but not the least, my heartfelt thanks should go to my father Ahmed, Samirah, my brothers Dr Faiz, Abdull Gadir, Nadir, and Mustafa and my sisters Sazah, Sarah, Eltayah and Faridah, for their sacrifices, devotion and understanding, which have always been a source of inspiration and strength throughout my life up to this moment.

A lot of thanks to all of my Sudanese, Malaysian, and Arabian friends in over here and my friends in Sudan. May Allah Subhanahu Wata'ala give a lot of rewards to them and all those concerned in my quest to obtain God given knowledge.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PERMISSION TO USE	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
LIST OF APPENDICES	x
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Objectives	2
1.3 Scope of this Project	2
1.4 Significance of the Research	2
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURES REVIEW	3
2.0 Introduction	3
2.1 Related work	6
2.1.1 Meta Modeling	6
2.1.2 NORMIT	8
2.2 The Summary of the chapter	10
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	11
3.0 Introduction	11
3.1 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	12

3.1.1 Project Identification	12
3.1.2 Project Initiation and Planning	12
3.1.3 Analysis	12
3.1.4 Design	13
3.1.5 Implementation	13
3.1.6 Maintenance	13
3.2 Usability Testing Method	14
3.3 The summary of the Chapter	14
CHAPTER 4: DEVELOPMENT OF PROTOTYPE	15
4.0 Introduction	15
4.1 Tools used	15
4.1.1 PHPTriad	15
4.1.2 Macromedia Dreamweaver MX 2004	16
4.1.3 XAMPP Server	16
4.1.4 MySQL	17
4.1.5 Internet Explorer /Firefox Browser	17
4.2 Use Case	17
4.3 The flow of Functions	19
4.3.1 Insert Number of Columns	20
4.3.2 The Column Number Sufficient	21
4.3.3 Names Table Columns/ Fields	21
4.3.4 Add Data	22
4.3.5 Add Data Sufficient	23
4.3.6 Extract the Functional Dependency/ Start Normalization Process/ Show Normalized Table	24
4.4 The Summary of the Chapter	25
CHAPTER 5: EVALUATION OF USABILITY TESTING	26
5.0 Introduction	26
5.1 Preparing for the usability test	26
5.2 Usability evaluation checklist	26

5.3 The Summary of the Chapter	29
CHAPTER 6: FINDING	
6.0 Introduction	30
6.1 Finding	30
6.1.1 Output of the prototype	31
6.1.2 Usability Testing	31
6.2 The Summary of the Chapter	35
CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION	
7.0 Introduction	36
7.1 Conclusion	36
7.2 Future Work	37
REFERENCES	38

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No	Title	Page
2.1	Automatic normalization process	7
2.2	NORMIT Screen shot	10
4.1	Use Case Diagram	17
4.2	The flowchart of the prototype	19
4.3	“Define Number of Fields” page	20
4.4	“Define Fields” page	21
4.5	“Insert Data” page	22
4.6	“Adding/ Delete Rows” page	23
4.7	Final Result	24

LIST OF TABLES

Table No	Title	Page
2.1	Fictitious student	4
2.2	Student	4
2.3	Registration	5
2.4	Students Table	5
2.5	Faculty Table	5
6.1	One-Sample Test	32
6.2	Descriptive Statistics	33
6.3	Correlations	34

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

UML:	Unified Modeling Language
XML:	Extensible Markup Language
OCL:	Object Constraint Language
SDLC:	Development life Cycle
PHP:	Personal Home Page
ASP:	Microsoft Active Server Pages
JSP:	Java Server Pages

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Title	Page
A	Insert Number columns	39
B	Names Table Columns/ Fields	40
C	Add Data	41
D	Add Data Sufficient	43
E	Extract the Functional Dependency/ start normalization process/ show Normalized Table	56
F	Manual Snapshot Screen	63

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Now a days database management system playing very important role for running any kind of business because it make the process for posting and retrieving information very easy, interim of updating modifying, deletion, and etc. There are three phases for building a good databases system, which are conceptual database, representing of identification of the important entities, relationships, and attributes. Second phase, is logical database design, is concerned about how to translate the conceptual database to logical by designing relations, third physical database design, it is the process of producing a description of how the logical structure is to be physically implemented. This paper focus in the logical database part for the relational model, as well as for validates the relations using normalization concept. Normalization is defined as a process of organizing data to minimize duplication, isolate data so that addition, deletion, and modification of a field can be made. In short normalization is dividing a database into two or more tables and defining relationships between the tables [1]. Although the normalization help for building a good database management system, but it has lack of the manual process which it takes time accomplish it. Therefore, this project tries to come out with a prototype that can enhance the normalization process till third normal form (3NF) stages.

The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only

REFERENCES

- [1] The University of Texas AT Austin," windows services," 2004, retrieved on 1/8/2007, from <http://www.utexas.edu/its/about/contact/index.php>
- [2] Microsoft, Inc. (2000). Database Normalization Basic (Q209534) retrieved 1/8/2007, from <http://support.microsoft.com/default.aspx?scid=kb;en-us;q209534>
- [3] C.J. Date," An Introduction to Database Systems," Addison-Wesley Systems Programming Series, vol.1, 1990.
- [4] A.david, B.Dan, "Normalization is a nice theory." 1997, <http://www.island-data.com/downloads/papers/normalization.html>
- [5] C.Thomas, B.Carolyn, Database Systems: a practical Approach to design, Implementation, and management, Fourth edition, Addison Wesley, 2005.
- [6] D.H.Akehurst, B.Bordbar, P.J.Rodgers, N.T.G.Dalgliesh," Automatic Normalisation via Metamodelling", University of Kent at Canterbury, retrieved on 1/8/2007, from www.cs.bham.ac.uk/~bxp/Papres/Automatic_Normalisation_via_Metamodelling.pdf
- [7] Mitrovic, A, "Web-enabled tutor for database normalization", Computers in Education, 2002. Proceedings. International Conference on 3-6 Dec. 2002 Page(s):1276 - 1280 vol.2